

No. 08-1371

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY CHAPTER OF UNIVERSITY
OF CALIFORNIA, HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW,

Petitioner,

v.

LEO P. MARTINEZ, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

GREGORY S. BAYLOR
COUNSEL OF RECORD
KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY
CENTER FOR LAW &
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
8001 Braddock Road
Suite 300
Springfield, VA 22151
(703) 642-1070 ext. 3502
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT1

I. THE SPLIT WITH THE SEVENTH
CIRCUIT'S DECISION IN *CHRISTIAN
LEGAL SOCIETY v. WALKER* IS
IRRECONCILABLE.1

II. THE SPLIT WITH THE SECOND
CIRCUIT'S DECISION IN *HSU v. ROSLYN
UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT* IS
STARK.....5

III. THERE IS A CONFLICT WITH *BOY
SCOUTS OF AMERICA v. DALE AND
HURLEY v. IRISH-AMERICAN GAY,
LESBIAN AND BISEXUAL GROUP OF
BOSTON*.8

IV. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT WAIT FOR A
DIFFERENT CASE TO RESOLVE THE
QUESTION PRESENTED.12

CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Associated Coal Corp. v. United Mine Workers</i> , 531 U.S. 57 (2000).....	13
<i>Beta Upsilon Chi, Upsilon Chapter at the Univ. of Fla. v. Machen</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (N.D. Fla. 2008), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 08-13332 (11th Cir. Jul. 30, 2008)	12
<i>Bd. of Airport Commissioners v. Jews for Jesus</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987)	11
<i>Bd. of Directors of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	7
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Schs. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	5
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Eck</i> , 2009 WL 1439709 (D. Mont. May 19, 2009), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 09-35581 (9th Cir. June 18, 2009).....	13
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Commr. v. McCoy</i> , 484 U.S. 3 (1987)	13
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	5, 9
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	3, 7, 8, 9
<i>Hsu v. Roslyn Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 3</i> , 85 F.3d 839 (2d Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	7
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst. Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	8, 9
Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Statutes:	
Equal Access Act, 20 U.S.C. §§ 4071-4074.....	5, 6
Other Materials:	
Michael Hannon, <i>A Close Look at Unpublished Opinions in the United States Courts of Appeals</i> , 3 J. App. Prac. & Process 199, 227-28 (2001)	13
